506434498 01/05/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6481265

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGN	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMEN			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Name E		
THOMAS AFSHARI				11/12/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	PROJE	PROJECT PHOENIX, LLC			
Street Address:	1725 S	1725 S. COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE			
City:	MESA	MESA			
State/Country:	ARIZO	ARIZONA			
Postal Code:	85210	85210			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Num	ber		
		6698566			
CORRESPONDENCE D		206)359-8000			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if				Successful, it will be sent	
Email: pater		206-359-7198			
Email:		206-359-7198 Datentprocurement@	⊉perkinscoie.com		
Email: Correspondent Name:			-		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF	EMENT		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF	EMENT IGTON 98111-1247		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	UMBER:	Datentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF DEATTLE, WASHIN	= EMENT IGTON 98111-1247 .US03		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	UMBER:	patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF SEATTLE, WASHIN	EMENT IGTON 98111-1247 IUS03 IAMS		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	UMBER:	Datentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF DEATTLE, WASHIN 114258-8026 TRICIA WILL	EMENT IGTON 98111-1247 IUS03 IAMS		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	UMBER:	patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURF SEATTLE, WASHIN 114258-8026 TRICIA WILL /Tricia William	EMENT IGTON 98111-1247 IUS03 IAMS		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	UMBER:	patentprocurement@ PERKINS COIE LLF P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT PROCURE SEATTLE, WASHIN 114258-8026 TRICIA WILL /Tricia William 01/05/2021	EMENT IGTON 98111-1247 IUS03 IAMS		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Thomas Afshari, having a place of residence at 517 E. Mineral Road, Phoenix, Arizona 85042 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), became an inventor and obtained full and exclusive right, title and interest in the invention or inventions which are described in:

International Application No. PCT/US15/54145, filed on October 6, 2015, entitled Linear Actuator Assembly and System;

WHEREAS, Project Phoenix, LLC, having a place of business at 1725 S. Country Club Drive, Mesa, Arizona 85210 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or inventions, the application(s), and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, to be obtained therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, as of the filing date of the above-identified Application, unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to, and, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE any remaining right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention or inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, (b) the above-identified application, any and all foreign or domestic application(s) related or claiming priority to said application(s), (c) any and all Letters Patent which may be granted from said applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries thereto, (d) any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Paris Convention and any other international conventions, treaties, or agreement as applicable.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will (a) communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representative any facts and information known or available to me respecting said invention or inventions including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, and (b) testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said

International Application No. PCT/US15/54145 Attorney Docket No. 114258-8026.WO00 Page 2

ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grants ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representative, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: 11-12-15 Thomas Alemani 2
State of <u>Action 4</u> County of <u>Apercopy</u> SS:
County of Aret copy
Before me personally appeared said Thomas Hebres and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this 12th day of Nov., 2015.
spheres (illerer I Citero
DOLORES B. SERRANO Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Comm. Expires Jun 6, 2016

PATENT REEL: 054820 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 01/05/2021